
I
2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

lt
t2

l3

t4

l5

l6

17

l8

l9

20

2l
.,.,

tl

u
25

26

27

28

29

RESOI,UTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM I,EGISLATIVE COUNCII
(Approval ofthe FY 2Ol2 Tohono O'odham Department of Health and Human Scrvices,

Division of Comrnunity Health Budget Amendment #1 Account 2 OO-12-627 | by
lncreasing the Budget and Adiusting Indirect Cost Rate from 15,82"/" b la.a2"/"1

RESOI,UTION NO. I2-I55

the Community Health Division was charged with conducting a second community

health assessmentby Resolution No.07-267(Approving Tohono o'odham Department

of Health and Hrman Services 2007 Communit!/ Health Assessm€nt) but has yet to

conduct the snrvey dne to other conllicting priorities; and

the Communiq/ Health Dlvlslon proposes to amend its FY 2Ol2 budget to add funds

from the Communlty Health Savings in the amount of $332,547.t6 to complet€ the

Communiq/ Health Assessmentand to irnplementthe Electronic Health Record(EHR)

system; and

WHEREAS, there is a change in salary and fringefor the Public Health Preparedness coordinator

positlon which will be cost shared between Blo-Terrorism at *5/o ani! Com|nunity

Health budget at 55"/" ofannual salary for FY 2012 increasing 6000 Salaries and 6200

Fringe; and

WHER-EAS, this amendrnent lncreases Comrnunitr Health budget frorm $2,372,97g.20 to

52,70r,526.06 and adiusts Indirect Costs from l6.t2o/" to lt.t2yo which creates an

increase for Indirect Costs from $334,462.S0 to $390,t96,89; and

the amendment also creates the following new lines: 654O Mileage-pov, 75O0 Maior

Capital and 8060 Alteration and Renoyations; and

WHEREAS, increasturglineitems 7220 Mlleage-CsA, 7l l0 Expense, 7005 Supplies-

Other and 7230 Lease/Rentals; and

the H€alth and Htrman Services Committee and the Budget and Flnance Commlttee

ofth€ Legislative Councll hav€ reviewed this Budget and recomrn€nd its approval and

adoption.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislatlve Council that:

l. Approves the attached CommuniQr Health Division Fy 2012 BudgetAmendment I
increasing budget frorn $2,372,97t,2O to 92,705,526,06 utillzlng accumulated

savings dollars.

2. Approves to cost share the Public Health Preparedness Coordlnator position

between thc Bio-Terrorism Budget at 45y" and Community H€alth Budget at Ssy"

increasing th€ 60oo-Salary and Fringe line items.



1

)

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

lt
t2
13
t4
15
16
l7
18
t9
20
2l
,)
23
u
t<
'26

',f
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4I
42
43

RBSOf,UTTON NO.r2-15'
(Approval of the fY 2Ol2 Tohono O'odham Department of Health and Etrman Servic€s, Dtvision of
Community Eealth BudgetAmendment #l Account 200-12-62TSby rncreasing the Budgetand Aaliustlng
Indirect Cost Rate from 16.E2% to la.E2%)
Page 2 of3

Adiusts the IDC rate increase from 16,82010 to 18.827" lncreasing the Indir€ct Cost

from $334,467.50 to $390,t96.t9.

Approves creatlng new llnes to th€ Co|nlnnnltyHealth Bndget:6540 Mlleage-Pov,

7500 Maior Capital and t060 Alteration and Renovations.

5. Approves the increase to lfute items 7220 Mlleage-GsA, 7ll0 Communicatlon

Expense, 7OO5 Supplies-Other and 723O Lease/Rcntal.

BE IT FINALLY BESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Leglslative Council authorizes the

Chalrperson and any designated omcial to expend and administ€r th€ Budget as

attacbed, provided that any Amcndments afrectlng the funds or fundlng level is

submltted for further prior approyal by the Tohono O'odham Legislatlve CounciL

Theforegoing Resolutionwas passed bythe Tohono O'odham Legislative Councllon the Qll Day
of MAY, 2012 at a meetlng at which a qtror|rm was present with a vote of 2,535.70 FOR; 244.90
AGIUNST; t01l NOI VOTING; and l0ll ABSBNT, pursuant to the powers vested ln thc Council by
Artlcle VI, Section 1(dX2X3) and(O ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by
the Tohono O'odham Nation on fanuary 18, 1986i and approved by the Acting Dcputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Allairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, purstrantto Scction l5 oftheActofltrne
18, 1934 (4t Stat. 9t4).

day of

3.

Said Resolution was sJrbmitted for ap
Nadon on the /fr day oI /

o the oflice ofthe Chairman ofthe Tohono O'odham
zorz at 3 . {{ o'crock, .* .u.,

Evonne Wllson, f, egislatlve Secretary

upon hls approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove tt within 4t hours



RESOLUTION NO. T2-I55
of the FY 2Ol2 Tohono O'odham Departm€nt of Eealth and Elman Services' Division of

Eealth BudgetAmendment#l Ac4ount20O-12-6275 by Incr€asing the Brdget and Aali usting
Indirect Cost nate from 16.E27o to 18.820,6)
Page 3 of3

I
2
3
4
5
6

8
9

10
11
t2
13
t4
15
16
t7
18
19
20
2l
t)
tl
24
t<
26
)'l
28
29
30
31
1)
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Retunted to th€ Legisladye s€cr et^ry on the 
-L!/L 

ilav ot

zorz,at 6;/2 o'"to"k,f .M.

Legislative Secretary

tY(opn*oo", o,.16. /(our", /h( ,rr'
at // .'/ Z'o'cto"u, l'.u.I I DISITPPROVED

NED NORRIS, JR., CHAJRMAN
TOIIONO O'ODIIAM NATION



RESOLT.ITION NO. 12-155

ACTION: APPROVAL OF TITE FY 2012 TOHONO O,ODHAM DEPARTMDNT OF IIEALTH AND HUMAN SERYICES,
DIVISION OF COMMUNITY IIEALTH BTIDGET AMENDMENT #1 ACCOIJNT 2fiF12{275 BY INCREASING THE
BT]DGET AND ADJUSTING INDIRECT COST RATE FROM 16.825. TO 18.82%

MOVED: COUNCILWOMANOLMAVILLEGAS-LISTON

DATE: MAY 08,2012

SECOND: COTINCILWOMANSANDRA ORTEGA

DISTRICT LECISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
foF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUTVARI
342,0

]. FMNCES MIGUEL
(Robena Harvey)
FRANCES G. ANTONE

(Vernon Smift)
2.

171.0

171 .0

x

x x

CHUK.TT KUK
302.2

I. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)

2, BILLMAN LOPEZ
(

l5 t. 10

l5l. l0

X

x

GU ACIII
244.9

1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL
(Louis L. Johnson)

122.45

t22.45

x

x

X

GU VO
226.7

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
(Roselda kwis)

I13.35

113.35

X

x

HICKIWAN
186,3

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Ortega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
( )

93. 15

93. 15

x

x

PISINEMO
200.7

I. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fatuant)

100.35

100.35

x

X

SAN LUCY
204.6

1. LORRAINE EILER
)

2. JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

1o2.30

102.30

x

x

SA}{ XAVIER
215.8

l. HILARION CAMPUS (Absen,
(Racheal Vilson-Stoner)f&erert)

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

107.90

107.90

x

X

SCHI]K TOAK
169.8

I. FMNCES B. CONDE
(Anthony J. Rios)

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

x

X

SELLS
475.7

I. ARTHUR WILSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL
(

237 .85

237 .85

X

x

SIF OIDAK
211,9

I. NICHOLAS JOSE
( )

2. MARY LOPEZ
( )

105.95

105.95

x

x

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,535.70 244.90 IOU t01l


